

NO. 12-15782
Consolidated with NO. 12-15757

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re MAGSAFE APPLE POWER ADAPTER LITIGATION,
NAOTAKA KITAGAWA, JR.; TIMOTHY J. BROAD; JESSE REISMAN;
TRACEY HACKWITH; MAXX SCHOLTEN; MICHAEL MARTIN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

MARIE E. NEWHOUSE,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 5:09-cv-01911 JW

Opening Brief
of Appellant Marie E. Newhouse

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848

Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Marie E. Newhouse

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statutes and Rules..... 5

Statement of the Case 6

Statement of the Facts 7

 A. Apple’s MagSafe Power Adapter..... 7

 B. The complaint and settlement. 8

 C. Marie E. Newhouse objects. 10

 D. The district court rubber stamps the settlement. 10

 E. The appeal bond..... 12

Summary of Argument 13

Preliminary Statement..... 16

Argument..... 18

I. The district court’s approval of a settlement where class counsel received approximately 80% of the settlement benefit was an abuse of discretion..... 18

 A. A district court must protect absent class members’ interests..... 19

 B. *Bluetooth* requires reversal because of this settlement’s multiple signs of self-dealing..... 21

 1. Class counsel’s disproportionate award dwarfs class recovery and reflects self-dealing. 22

 2. The settlement’s “clear sailing” provision shows self-dealing..... 33

 3. The “kicker” arrangement is another sign of self-dealing. 34

 4. The claims process is further evidence of self-dealing..... 36

 C. The district court’s failure to apply *Bluetooth*, failure to justify departure from the 25% benchmark, and failure to exercise independent judgment are each reversible errors. 38

II. The district court’s bond order is impermissibly punitive, and should have been vacated..... 42

A. The district court applied the wrong legal standard in its bond order.... 43

B. The district court’s finding of \$25,000 in costs is contradicted by the record evidence and common sense, and is thus clearly erroneous..... 45

C. The district court’s order requiring appellants who did not post an appeal bond to dismiss their appeal was *ultra vires*..... 47

III. Objector Newhouse has standing to appeal the settlement approval and to appeal the fee award to the extent it bears upon the fairness of the settlement. 49

CONCLUSION 52

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

PURSUANT TO NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

WITH FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 55

PROOF OF SERVICE 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	20
<i>In re American Pres. Lines, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	43-44
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	26, 30
<i>Azizian v. Federated Dept. Stores</i> , 499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007)	3-4, 43-44, 47-48
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	49
<i>Besinga v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casey v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004)	2-4
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	31-32, 49-50
<i>Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	19-20
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012)	16
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2011)	46

Cobell v. Salazar,
679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)49-50

Cobell v. Salazar,
No. 11-5205 Order (D.C. Cir. Jul. 23, 2012) 46

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
-- F.3d --, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 18576 (9th Cir. Sep. 4, 2012).....*passim*

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002)1, 49-50

Dewey v. Volkswagen AG,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) 16-17, 50

Dunleavy v. Nadler,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 20

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 29

Ferrington v. McAfee, Inc.,
No. 10-CV-01455-LHK,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49160 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2012) 25

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)21-23, 25, 27, 42

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am.,
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011).....51-52

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) 20

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....19-22

Harman v. Apfel,
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....4

Hecht v. United Collection Bureau,
691 F.3d 218 (2d. Cir. 2012) 28

In re Hotel Tel. Charges,
500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) 30

Johnston v. Comerica,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 23, 35

Knisley v. Network Assocs.,
312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) 49-52

Lemus v. H&R Block Enters. LLC, No. C 09-3179-SI,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118926 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2012),
modified on other grounds on reconsideration,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128514 (Sept. 10, 2012) 25

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) 35, 49, 51

Mandujano v. Basix Vegetable Prods., Inc.,
541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976) 40

Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 20-22

Molski v. Gleich,
317 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) 20

Nachshin v. AOL,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) 16

New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Woodruff,
512 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2008) 40-42

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001) 50

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 25

Plummer v. Chemical Bank,
668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982) 40

Powers v. Eichen,
229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000) 3, 15, 39, 42

Riordan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
589 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)3

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
687 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 2012) 16-17, 43-44

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)49-50

Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 22

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)20-22, 27-28

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....31-32

Sylvester v. Cigna Corp.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2005) 14

Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,
8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) 28

Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 08-cv-456-JD, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63072 (D.R.I. May 3, 2012) 25

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) 28

Union Asset Mgmt. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)49-50

United States v. Alabama
271 Fed. App’x 896 (11th Cir. 2008)49-50

Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
507 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007) 43, 46

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 40

Vought v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 No. 10-CV-2052,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143595 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2012) 34

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 32

Walter v. Hughes Communs., Inc.,
 No. 09-2136 SC,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72290 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011)..... 37

Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.,
 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991).....33-34

In re Wells Fargo Sec. Litig.,
 157 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....31-32

Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep't. of Justice,
 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 41

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. §2310(d)(1) 1, 8

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1713..... 29

Cir. R. 39-1 45-46

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 7..... 42, 45

Fed. R. App. Proc. 30..... 45

Fed. R. App. Proc. 39..... 4, 45-46

Fed. R. App. Proc. 39(c) 45

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 41

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....2, 14, 28

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2) 42

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)9

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24 44

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 581

U.S. Const., Art. III.....49-51

Other Authorities

Allen, Tiffany,
Anticipating Claims Filing Rates in Class Action Settlements, (Nov. 2008),
available at
http://www.rustconsulting.com/Portals/0/pdf/Monograph_ClaimsFilingRates.pdf. 37

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05 *comment b* (2010) 22

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05(c) (2010) 27

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.13 *Illustration 2*
 (2010) 26

Brickman, Lester,
Lawyer Barons (Cambridge U. Press 2011) 35

Brunet, Edward,
Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors,
 2003 U Chi. Legal F. 403..... 17

Coffee, Jr., John C.,
The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action,
54 U. CHI. L. REV. 877 (1987)..... 21

Federal Judicial Center,
Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language Guide (2010), available at
[http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/\\$file/NotCheck.pdf](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/$file/NotCheck.pdf)..... 37

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER,
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION §21.71 (4th ed. 2008)..... 23

Frankel, Allison,
Legal Activist Ted Frank Cries Conflict of Interest, Forces O’Melveny and Grant & Eisenhofer to Modify Apple Securities Class Action Deal,
American Lawyer Lit. Daily (November 30, 2010)..... 16

Henderson, William D.,
Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements,
77 Tul. L. Rev. 813, 816-17 (2003)..... 34

Jones, Ashby,
A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits,
Wall St. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)..... 16

Karlsgodt, Paul & Raj Chohan,
Class Action Settlement Objectors: Minor Nuisance or Serious Threat to Approval,
BNA: Class Action Litig. Report (Aug. 12, 2011)..... 17

Macey, Jonathan R. & Geoffrey P. Miller,
The Plaintiffs’ Attorney’s Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform,
58 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1991)..... 30

Silver, Charles,
Due Process and the Lodestar Method,
74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (2000)..... 35

Weinstein, Jack B.,
Ethical Dilemmas in Mass Tort Litigation,
88 Nw. U.L. Rev. 469 (1994) 14
